

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

\_\_\_\_\_  
In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

Lee Michael Pederson,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Faezeh Vaezfakhri  
*Counsel of Record*  
RymandLaw Office  
535 Fifth Avenue  
Fourth Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
Tel: (646) 894-1790  
faezeh.fakhr@rymandlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 20, 2026

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legislative Background and Relevant Definitions.....	2
B. Case Background.....	3
C. Administrative Proceedings and SEC Determinations.....	6
D. Proceedings Before the Court.....	9
E. The Eighth Circuit Opinion.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
1. THE COURT'S DECISION TO DEEM THE PETITIONER'S STANDARD OF REVIEW ARGUMENT WAIVED CONTRADICTS LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND OTHER CIRCUIT'S HOLDINGS.....	18

A. Petitioner's Argument Concerning the Applicable Standard of Review.....	18
B. The Standard of Review Cannot Be Waived, and the Eighth Circuit's Departure from That Principle-and the Resulting Circuit Split-Warrants Supreme Court Review.....	23
2. THE COURT'S SUBSTITUTION OF ITS OWN DETERMINATION FOR THE SEC'S MISSING DETERMINATION EXCEEDED ITS SCOPE OF REVIEW UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 706 AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	25
A. The SEC's Failure to Make a Required Determination and the Eighth Circuit's Assumption of Decisional Authority.....	25
B. By Substituting Its Own Determination for a Missing SEC Determination, the Court Exceeded Its Authority Under 5 U.S.C. §706, And Violated This Court's Precedent.....	28
3. THE COURT'S ACCEPTANCE OF THE AGENCY'S INTERPRETATION OF 17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-13—PERMITTING THE AGENCY TO WITHHOLD DOCUMENTS FROM THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW—IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT .....	30

A. Petitioner's Argument, Agency Interpretation of the Rule and the Court's Opinion.....	30
B. The Court's Interpretation of 17 C.F.R. 240.21F-13, Permitting the Agency to Exclude Documents from Judicial Review, is Contrary to This Court's Precedent, and Warrants Supreme Court Review...33	
4. THE COURT'S DISREGARD OF ALL OF PETITIONER'S FACTUAL AND LEGAL ARGUMENTS DEPRIVED HIM OF A MEANINGFUL HEARING AND VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.....	35
A. The Court Denied Pederson's Petition Without Addressing Pederson's Arguments or the Record.....35	
B. The Court's Failure to Meaningfully Consider Petitioner's Factual and Legal Arguments Violated Due Process and Warrants Supreme Court Review.....39	
CONCLUSION.....41	
APPENDIX	
Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, October 31, 2025 .....	App.1
Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion, August 22, 2025.....	App.2
Securities and Exchange Commission Order, May 31, 2024.....	App.35

17 C.F.R. § 240.21F–13.. .....	App.51
5 U.S.C. 706 .....	App.53

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	39
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 587 U.S. 97 (2019).....	22
<i>Bussen Quarries, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 895 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2018).....	18, 23
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	19, 20
<i>Fisher v. Biozone Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-03716-LB, 2017 WL 1097198 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2017).....	5
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948) .....	20
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914) .....	40
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 541 (1912) .....	20
<i>Johnston v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 49 F.4th 569 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>K &amp; T Enters., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Kilgour v. SEC</i> , 942 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	19

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	19
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 32
<i>Northshore Mining Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 46 F.4th 718 (8th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Pederson v. U.S. Securities &amp; Exchange Commission</i> , 153 F.4th 624 (8th Cir. 2025).....	1
<i>SEC v. Chenergy Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	29
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	20
<i>United States v. Perrin</i> , 926 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	23-24
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	20, 34
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Worth v. Tyer</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend V. .....	1
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1, 11, 12, 14, 18, 24, 25, 28, 34
15 U.S.C. 78u-6.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1

Administrative and Executive Materials

17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2 ..... 3

17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-4 ..... 3, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 16, 25, 26, 27, 30

17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-13 ..... 2, 10, 14, 30, 31, 32, 33

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 17 ..... 9, 10, 14, 36

Other

*Complaint, Securities and Exchange Commission v. Honig*, No. 18-cv-08175 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2018, amended Mar. 16, 2020) ..... 5

*Exchange Act Release No. 34-100252, 2024 WL 2827883 (May 31, 2024)* ..... 1

*Oversight of the Securities and Exchange Commission's Failure to Identify the Bernard L. Madoff Ponzi Scheme and How to Improve SEC Performance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs, 111th Cong. 368 (2009)* ..... 3

*THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE* (5th ed. 2025) ..... 19, 35
